

No. 24-1179 (and consolidated cases)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MINNESOTA TELECOM ALLIANCE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Federal Communications Commission
(No. 22-69, FCC 23-100)

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF INDUSTRY PETITIONERS**

Claire Fahlman
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 W 55th Street
New York, N.Y. 10019-9710
212.836.7903
claire.fahlman@arnoldporter.com

John P. Elwood
Andrew Tutt
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001-3743
202.942.5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Disparate Impact Standard Will Discourage the Development of High-Speed Internet, Harming American Businesses and Manufacturers.	5
A. American Manufacturers Rely on High-Speed Internet to Innovate	6
B. The Risk of Liability Under the Rule’s Broad and Vague Standard Will Chill Broadband Deployment.....	10
II. The Disparate Impact Rule’s Effects on the Manufacturing Sector Highlight its Economic Significance, Confirming That It Involves A Major Question.	18
A. This Case Presents a Major Question.....	19
B. Section 60506 Lends No Clear Congressional Authorization for the Rule.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	18
<i>Louisiana v. EPA</i> , No. 2:23-CV-00692, 2024 WL 250798 (W.D. La. 2024)	20
<i>Mandan, Hidatsa & Arikara Nation v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 95 F.4th 573 (8th Cir. 2024).....	22
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016)	12
<i>Tex. Dep't of Housing and Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	12
<i>Texas v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	4, 19, 20, 22, 23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000e-2(a)(2)	13
§ 12112(b)(3)(A)	13
§ 12182(b)(1)(D)(i)	13

47 U.S.C.	
§ 1754.....	5, 10
§ 1754(a)	10
§ 1754(b).....	3
52 U.S.C.	
§ 10301(a)	13
IIJA	
§ 60101(2)	11
§ 60502(a)	10
§ 60502(c).....	10
§ 60506.....	3, 10
§ 60506(b)(1)	10, 13
§ 60506(c).....	11, 12, 23

Rules & Regulations

89 Fed. Reg. 4128 (Jan. 22, 2024).....	2, 3, 11, 12, 15, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3).....	2

Other Authorities

Alejandro Lavopa & Michele Delara, <i>What is the Fourth Industrial Revolution?</i> , INDUS. ANALYTICS PLATFORM (Jan. 2021), https://bit.ly/43Zrn2K	6
Anil Bhaskar, <i>How IoT Is Transforming the Manufacturing Industry</i> , FORBES (Sep. 28, 2022, 10:15 AM), https://bit.ly/3xwbbd8	6
Ann Bosche et al., Bain & Co., <i>Unlocking Opportunities in the Internet of Things 1</i> (2018), https://bit.ly/3Q4gRBx ;	8

AT&T, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule to Implement the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act: Prevention and Elimination of Digital Discrimination (Feb. 21, 2023).....	14, 17
Bernard Marr, <i>6G Is Coming: What Will Be the Business Impact?</i> , FORBES (Mar. 17, 2023), https://bit.ly/4aBbAcW	8
Dan Littman et al., Deloitte, <i>5G: The Chance to Lead for a Decade</i> , 5 (2018), https://bit.ly/3VTR037	9, 21
Gred Wiederrecht, Sasson Darwish & Andrew Callaway, <i>The Convergence of Health and Technology</i> , RBC Capital Markets, https://bit.ly/4aD1qZu	22
<i>How Close Is the Smart Factory of the Future?</i> , Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. (Mar. 7, 2024, 9:45 AM), https://bit.ly/3UhytMM	7
John Fletcher, The History of US Broadband, S&P Global Market Intelligence (May 11, 2023), https://bit.ly/49B6qwj	19, 20, 21
Lee Rainie et al., Pew Rsch. Ctr., <i>Killer Apps in the Gigabit Age</i> 8 (2014), https://bit.ly/4aB8e9T	7, 8
McKinsey & Co., <i>What are Industry 4.0, the Fourth Industrial Revolution, and 4IR?</i> (Aug. 17, 2022), https://bit.ly/3W1TDzQ ;	6
Mfg. Leadership Council, <i>Manufacturing In 2030 Project: The Next Phase of Digital Evolution</i> 14-15 (2022).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 18
Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs., <i>United States Manufacturing Facts</i> , https://bit.ly/3WhPEzx	21

Nicole Feldman, *The Steep Costs of Nuclear Waste in the U.S.*, Stanford Doerr School of Sustainability (July 3, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3vJ6qg1> 20

Public Knowledge, Comment Letter on Notice of Inquiry in the matter of implementing the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act: prevention and elimination of digital discrimination (May 16, 2022) 13

SelectUSA, *Financial Services Industry* (last visited Apr. 17, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3JnJFkU> 22

Verizon Wireless, Reply Comment on Proposed Rule to Implement the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act: Prevention and Elimination of Digital Discrimination (Apr. 20, 2023) 17

What Is a Smart Factory?, SAP, <https://bit.ly/3xyCyTT> 6, 7
